Pinellas County

COUNT?%gRDM\OSEION ERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0039D Version: 1

Type: Delegated ltem Status: Passed

File created: 1/13/2022 In control: Public Works

On agenda: 3/8/2022 Final action: 3/8/2022

Title: First Amendment to the Subrecipient grant agreement with the Florida Gulf Consortium for funding of

the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities and Revived Economies of the
Gulf Coast States (RESTORE) Act Spill Impact Component and the State of Florida State Expenditure
Plan for Lake Seminole Sediment Removal and Restoration.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Pinellas - First Amendment_Lake Seminole_PE_2022 01-29 - signed, 2. Agreement, 3. Project
Location Map

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Subject:
First Amendment to the Subrecipient grant agreement with the Florida Gulf Consortium for funding of

the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities and Revived Economies of the
Gulf Coast States (RESTORE) Act Spill Impact Component and the State of Florida State
Expenditure Plan for Lake Seminole Sediment Removal and Restoration.

Recommended Action:

Approval and execution by the County Administrator of the First Amendment to the Subrecipient grant
agreement with the Florida Gulf Consortium for funding of the Resources and Ecosystems
Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities and Revived Economies of the Gulf Coast States (RESTORE)
Act and the State of Florida State Expenditure Plan 16-1 for Lake Seminole Sediment Removal and
Restoration.

. The Board of County Commissioners and the Florida Gulf Consortium entered into
Subrecipient Agreement on January 31, 2020 for Project 16.1 for Lake Seminole Sediment
Removal and Restoration.

. The First Amendment incorporates modifications based upon a recent administrative
monitoring audit of the Gulf Consortium, which include:

o Adds text pertaining to the Budget Period (Paragraph 5);

o Amends (Paragraph 8) the total award amount to match the federal funding obligation
of $1,160,000.00;
o} Replaces existing language in Section 11(C) regarding County audit procedures; and
o} Replaces existing language in Section 12(C) requiring written approval of the Gulf
Consortium for subcontracting any project work by the County.
. There are no financial changes with the audit required agreement revisions.

Grant Award ID No. GNTSP20FL009; Agreement No. 200091161.01; County Project No. 000157A;

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/13/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0039D, Version: 1

Total amount funded is $1,160,000.00; Agreement term ends September 30, 2026.

Strategic Plan:
Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship

3.2 Preserve and manage environmental lands, beaches, parks, and historical assets
3.3 Protect and improve the quality of our water, air, and other natural resources

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
This Amendment is requested based on a recent administrative monitoring audit of the Gulf

Consortium. The Amendment adds text pertaining to the Budget Period (Paragraph 5). The Total
Amount of Federal Award Subject to the Agreement (Paragraph 8) of the cover page of the
Agreement was also modified, the previous amount of $1,237,121.00 is now the same as the amount
of federal funding obligated to the County, which is $1,160,000.00. This Amendment also replaces
existing language in Section 11(C) regarding County audit procedures and/or corrective actions, and
Section 12(C) requiring written approval from the Gulf Consortium for subcontracting of any project
work by the County. The County will remain the responsible party for any subcontractor monitoring
and compliance.

Background/Explanation:

On January 31, 2020 the County and Florida Gulf Consortium entered into Subrecipient Agreement
No. 200091161.01 providing for Federal RESTORE Act Spill Component funds to complete Florida
State Expenditure Plan Project No.16-1.

This agreement funded dredging of approximately 100,000 cubic yards from Lake Seminole as part
of the overall dredging project. The goal of the project is to improve water quality and ecological
conditions in the lake; reduce downstream nutrient loads to Boca Ciega Bay; and increase seagrass
coverage in Long Bayou and Boca Ciega Bay by improving estuarine water clarity. The dredging
component, and subsequent reimbursement, were completed in 2020. Additionally, this agreement
will fund post-dredging monitoring efforts on Lake Seminole through 2025.

Fiscal Impact:
N/A.

Delegated Authority:
Authority for the County Administrator to sign this First Amendment is granted under Code Section 2-
62(a)(2).

Staff Member Responsible:
Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works Department

Partners:
Florida Gulf Consortium

Attachments:
First Amendment

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/13/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0039D, Version: 1

Agreement
Project Location Map

Pinellas County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/13/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

